Jan 8, 2002

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS PROCEEDINGS
Of the Board of Public Works of the City of Phillips at a special meeting held in the council room on January 8, 2002.

Joe Perkins called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM.

Committee members present:  Joe Perkins, Bill McBain and Barb Revak.

Committee members absent:  Leon Namtzu and Terry Staroba

Visitors present: John Martwick, Jim Brunette, Marvel Cole and Grace Kielsmeier. 

Action on Construction Change Orders WWTP

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #8, Miron Construction Co., Inc., for time extension of 160 days for providing seeding and mulching and minor site grading in the spring of 2002.  No increase/decrease.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #5, Strand Electrical Service, Inc., for time extension of 16 days due to unavoidable delays.  No increase/decrease.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #10, Engineered Products Inc. of Wisconsin, to provide ten (10) new wheels for digester cover.  Relocate bottom rollers on the lower guides so that they keep the cover centered.  Increase of $3,807.51.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #6, Strand Electrical Service, Inc., for time extension of 18 days due to unavoidable delays for wiring Administration Building heating and ventilating system.  No increase/decrease.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #7, Strand Electrical Service, Inc., to relocate existing telemetry panel so that new annunciator panel can be mounted. Work was performed on a time and expense basis.  Increase of $770.71.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #8, Strand Electrical Service, Inc., to reinstall existing light fixtures in Intermediate Level of Administration Building.  Lights were relocated to accommodate new duct work.  Work was performed on a time and expense basis.  Increase of $891.74.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #11, Engineered Products Inc. of Wisconsin, to provide time extension of 35 days due to avoidable delays to allow for installation of the Air Handling Unit, AHU1750, and the Air Cooling Unit, ACU1760.  No increase/decrease.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #12, Engineered Products Inc. of Wisconsin, to provide post hydrant in place of yard hydrant adjacent to sludge storage tanks.  Material cost of post hydrant is $200.00 more than a yard hydrant.  Post hydrant has 2-inch hose connection and yard hydrant has 1-inch hose connection.  Larger hose connection will allow WWTP operator to better clean the sludge storage tanks.  Increase of $200.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to accept construction change order #13, Engineered Products Inc. of Wisconsin, to revise unit price items to reflect as-built quantities for Unit Price Work Items 1B and 2B.  Decrease of $5,300.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Jim Brunette stated that every thing should be done by Jan 11, 2002.  Anything after that will be treated as warranty.  Because of the problems that have risen in the past Kris Kaempfer told Jim that he will give the City of Phillips twice the amount of time for the same money that was budgeted for the start up and they won’t charge for the extra time he has spent on this project up to this point.

Leon Namtzu attended the meeting at 6:57PM.

Winter Burial

Director of Public Works, Terry Staroba, was unable to attend the meeting.  This was not put on as an action item therefore no action can be taken.  Joe suggested the committee look over the proposed charges and take action at the next regular BPW meeting on Jan 29th at 3:00 PM. 

Put this on the agenda for the Jan 29th, 2002 BPW meeting as an action item.
Invoice Review and Payment

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to approve pay request #8 to Miron Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $47,324.00.  Seconded by Leon Namtzu.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to approve pay request #7 to Engineered Products Incorporated of Wisconsin in the amount of $21,768.82.  Seconded by Leon Namtzu.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to approve pay request #5 to Strand Electrical Services, Inc. in the amount of $23,875.00.  Seconded by Leon Namtzu.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to approve Kaempfer & Associates, Inc. invoices as listed below:

Invoice 8118

  3,200.00

Invoice 8119

12,149.05

Invoice 8120

  1,750.00

Seconded by Leon Namtzu.  CARRIED

Bill McBain made a motion to recommend to the Common Council to approve Ayres Associates invoices as listed below:

Invoice 77560
   403.69
Four Seasons Water Main Design and Easements.

Invoice 77561
1,794.66
Victoria Street Design

Seconded by Leon Namtzu.  CARRIED

Motion to adjourn made by Bill McBain.  Seconded by Leon Namtzu.  CARRIED

Meeting adjourned at 7:03 PM

Attest:______________________
      


Deputy Clerk/Treasurer



CC:
City File

Common Council


Mayor Corcilius

City Attorney Bilz


Terry Staroba

Barb Revak

